



*Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Group (see Notes 2 and 18). In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.*

## **Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. and Subsidiaries (CAF Group)**

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements  
for the Six-month Period Ended  
30 June 2012

### **1. Description and activities of the Parent**

Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. (hereinafter "CAF" or "the Parent") was incorporated for an indefinite period of time in San Sebastián (Guipúzcoa).

The Parent's object is described in Article 2 of its bylaws.

The Parent currently engages mainly in the manufacture of railway materials.

The Parent, as part of its business activities, owns majority ownership interests in other companies (see Note 3).

The CAF Group's consolidated financial statements for 2011 were approved by its shareholders at the Annual General Meeting on 2 June 2012.

### **2. Basis of presentation of the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period**

#### **a) Basis of presentation**

In accordance with Regulation (EC) no. 1606/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 July 2002, all the companies governed by the Law of a member state of the European Union and whose securities are listed on a regulated market of any member state must present their consolidated financial statements for the years starting on 1 January 2005 in compliance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) previously adopted by the European Union.

The Group's consolidated financial statements for 2011 were prepared by the Company's Directors in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union, applying the consolidation principles, accounting policies and measurement criteria described in Note 3 of the abovesaid consolidated financial statements, so as to present fairly the Group's consolidated equity and financial position as at 31 December 2011, as well as its consolidated results, changes in equity and cash flows for said year.

These condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period are in accordance with IAS 34 on Interim Financial Reporting, and were prepared by the Group's Directors on 26 July 2011, all in conformity with Article 12 of Royal Decree 1362/2007. This consolidated interim financial information is based on the accounting records of Construcción y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. and the other companies comprising the Group, and includes all necessary adjustments and reclassifications to make the accounting and reporting policies applied by all the Group companies (in all cases, regional legislation) consistent with those applied by Construcciones y Auxiliar de Ferrocarriles, S.A. for the purposes of the consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with IAS 34, interim financial reporting only purports to update the contents of the latest consolidated financial statements prepared by the Group, focusing on any new activities, events and circumstances which may have occurred during the last six months, but not duplicating the information



previously reported on the 2011 consolidated financial statements. Therefore, for a better understanding of the information contained in these condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period, they should be read together with the Group's consolidated financial statements for 2011.

These six-monthly condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared using the same accounting policies and methods used for the 2011 consolidated financial statements, except for the standards and interpretations which came into force during 2012 first semester, which are detailed below.

#### ***b) New Accounting Standards in Force***

Since 1 January 2012, the standard "Revised IFRS 7 – Financial Instruments – Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets" has become effective. The contents of this standard were included in Note 2.b to the 2011 financial statements, and their entry into force has not affected the Group in any way whatsoever.

Also, the standard "Revised IAS 12 – Income Taxes – Deferred Taxes related to investment properties" endorsement is planned for 2012, which entry into force does not suppose any significant impact for the Group.

All accounting principles and measurement criteria having a significant impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period have been applied when preparing them.

#### ***c) Use of estimates***

The accounting policies and principles, measurement criteria, and estimates used by the Parent's Directors are key to evaluating the consolidated results and equity when preparing the six-monthly condensed consolidated financial statements. The main accounting policies and standards and measurement criteria applied are mentioned in Note 3 to the 2011 consolidated financial statements.

In the Group's condensed consolidated financial statements, some estimates were occasionally made by the Senior Management of the Parent and of the consolidated companies in order to measure certain of the assets, liabilities, income, expenses and obligations reported therein. These estimates, based on the best available information, basically refer to:

1. Income Tax expense, which, pursuant to IAS 34, must be recognised for interim periods based on the Group's best estimates of the weighted average tax rate for the year.
2. Assessment of possible impairment losses on certain assets.
3. Assumptions used in the actuarial calculation of pension-related liabilities and other obligations to employees.
4. The useful life of the property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.
5. Measurement of goodwill.
6. The market value of certain financial instruments.
7. Calculation of provisions.
8. Assessment of the possibility to have future taxable profits to which to charge any recognised and unused tax credits.
9. Evolution of costs estimated in the budgets of construction projects carried out.

Even though these estimates were made according to the best available information on the analysed facts, future events might make it necessary to change these estimates (upward or downward) at 2012 year-end or



in coming years. These changes would be applied prospectively in accordance with IAS 8, recognising the effects of the change in estimates in the consolidated income statements for the years concerned.

There was no significant change in the estimates made at 2011 year-end during the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012.

**d) Contingent assets and liabilities**

Note 25 to the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 contains information about the contingent assets and liabilities existing by then. During 2012 first semester, one out of two arbitrations related to México D.F. suburban railway works has been resolved with the amounts booked, likewise tax audits have been notified whose risk of success has been estimated as unlikely. There was no other significant change in the Group's contingent assets and liabilities.

**e) Comparative information**

The information reported on these six-monthly condensed consolidated financial statements for 2011 is presented exclusively for comparison purposes with the information relating to the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012.

According to the requirements in IAS 27 and IFRS 5, the consolidated income statements for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2011 has been modified to present fairly the operations classified as discontinued operations at the year-end period on 2011, as it is mentioned in Note 2.g to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011.

The detail of the main line items in the consolidated income statements relating to the lines of business classified as discontinued operations statements for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2011 is as follows (Thousands of Euros):

	June 2011
<b>Discontinued Operations</b>	
Revenue	18,928
Procurements and changes in inventories	(4,604)
Depreciation and amortisation charge and change in operating provisions and allowances	(3,731)
Other expenses, net	(12,791)
Net finance costs and finance income	(14,802)
<b>Loss before tax</b>	<b>(17,000)</b>
Attributable Income Tax	1,403
<b>Loss from discontinued operations</b>	<b>(15,597)</b>



The detail of the cash flows from operations classified as discontinued operations for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2011 is as follows (Thousands of Euros):

	June 2011
Cash flows from operating activities	1,042
Cash flows from investing activities	6,243
Cash flows from financing activities	269
<b>Cash flows from discontinued operations</b>	<b>7,554</b>

**f) Group's transactions seasonality**

Given the nature of the activities conducted by the Group's Companies, the Group's transactions are not cyclical or seasonal. Therefore, these notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012 do not contain any specific breakdown.

**g) Relative importance**

Pursuant to IAS 34, when determining which information to break down about the different items of the financial statements or other issues, the Group took into consideration their relative importance in relation to the six-monthly condensed consolidated financial statements.

**h) Events after the reporting period**

At 30 June 2012, the firm backlog amounted to EUR 5,095 million.

No other significant events have taken place since the end of these interim financial statements.

**i) Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows**

The following terms, with the meanings specified, are used in the condensed consolidated cash flow statement:

- Cash flows are inflows and outflows of cash and cash equivalents.
- Operating activities are the principal revenue-producing activities of the entity and other activities that are not investing or financing activities.
- Investing activities are the acquisition and disposal of long-term assets and other investments not included in cash and cash equivalents.
- Financing activities are activities that result in changes in the size and composition of the entity's equity and borrowings.



### 3. Changes in the Group's structure

Note 2.f to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 contains relevant information about the Group's companies which were consolidated at such date, as well as those which were measured using the equity method.

In 2012, the Group created new companies and made several share capital increases. Below is the relevant information about these transactions:

Business combinations or other acquisitions of or increases in ownership interests held in subsidiaries, joint ventures and/or investments in associates						
Company name	Category	Effective date of the transaction	Combination net cost		% voting rights acquired	% total voting rights in the company after acquisition
			(Net) amount paid for acquisition + Other costs directly related to the combination (Thousands of Euros)	Fair value of equity instruments issued to acquire the company		
<b>New companies</b>						
CAF Arabia Saudi	Subsidiary	28/01/2012	301	-	100%	100%
Miralbaida Energía XV. S.L.	Subsidiary	10/02/2012	1,603	-	100%	100%
Zhejiang Sunking Trainelec Traintic Electric Co., Ltd.	Associate	26/03/2012	211	-	30%	30%
<b>In-scope company changes</b>						
Tradinsa Industrial, S.L.	Subsidiary	16/02/2012	215	-	4.42%	100%
Ctrens-Companhia de Manutenção	Subsidiary	2012	4,954	-	100%	100%
CAF New Zealand, Ltd	Subsidiary	17/05/2012	48	-	100%	100%
Consorcio Traza, S.A.	Associate	28/05/2012	2,056	-	25%	25%
CFD Bagneres, S.A.	Subsidiary	15/05/2012	3,500	-	100%	100%
Ennera Energy and Mobility, S.L.	Subsidiary	04/04/2012	2,000	-	100%	100%

During 2012 Agarragune, S.L.U. has been dissolved and liquidated, assets and liabilities of the company have been absorbed by the Group. In addition, Precitove Ingenieros, S.L. and Geminys, S.L. have been merged, Precitove Ingenieros, S.L. has absorbed Geminys, S.L.

The company CAF Arabia Saudi was incorporated, having a share capital of EUR 301 thousand.

On 10 February 2012, the company Miralbaida Energía XV, S.L. was incorporated, having a share of EUR 3 thousand, increasing subsequently the capital share in EUR 1,600 thousand.

On 26 March 2012 the company Zhejiang Sunking Trainelec Traintic Electric Co. Ltd. was set up with a local partner, 30% of the voting rights were acquired for an amount of EUR 211 thousand.

On 16 February 2012 the remaining interests of 4.42% in the company Tradinsa Industrial, S.L. was acquired for an amount of EUR 215 thousand.

In addition, in 2012 first semester, capital contributions were made to the company Ctrens – Companhia de Manutenção totalling EUR 4,954 thousand and capital increases were realized in CFD Bagneres, S.A., Ennera Energy and Mobility, S.L. and Consorcio Traza, S.A. for an amount of EUR 3,500 thousand, EUR 2,000 thousand and EUR 2,056 thousand, respectively, maintaining the same capital interests in all of them.



#### **4. Dividends payable by the Company**

Detailed below are the dividends owed by the Company as at July 2012 and 2011, respectively, for the distribution of profits approved for the previous year. All of them were for common shares. The Group recognised those amounts (net of any applicable tax withholding) by crediting them to “Current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities” on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2012 and 2011, respectively.

	30.06.12			30.06.11		
	% par value	Euros per share unit	Amount (Thousands of Euros)	% par value	Euros per share unit	Amount (Thousands of Euros)
Total dividends payable (Note 9)	349%	10.5	35,995	349%	10.5	35,995

#### **5. Intangible assets**

##### **a) Goodwill**

This item of the condensed consolidated balance sheet reflects the difference between the price paid for acquisition of certain fully-consolidated companies of CAF Group and the share in the fair value of the elements comprising the net assets (identifiable contingent liabilities, assets and liabilities) of said companies as at the acquisition date. At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, the total goodwill is due basically to the Turkish company Eliop Otomatik Kontrol Sistenleri San Ve. Tic.

Impairment losses on goodwill, if any, shall not be reversed afterwards. Based on the estimates and projections available to the Group's Directors in relation to the cash attributable to the cash-generating units to which goodwill was allocated, no impairment loss was recognised on these assets during 2012 first semester (EUR 445 thousand for 2011 first semester). Said impairment was charged to “Impairment and gains or losses on disposals of non-current assets” on the condensed consolidated income statement for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012.



**b) Other intangible assets**

The changes in “Other intangible assets” and the related accumulated amortisation during the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012 were as follows:

	Thousands of Euros				
	Administrative concessions	Development Expenditure	IT applications	Goodwill (Note 5.a)	Total
<b>Balance at 31/12/11</b>					
Cost	-	65,524	13,967	813	80,304
Accumulated amortisation	-	(29,147)	(10,812)	-	(39,959)
Impairment	-	(8,965)	-	(581)	(9,546)
<b>Net balance at 31/12/11</b>	-	<b>27,412</b>	<b>3,155</b>	<b>232</b>	<b>30,799</b>
<b>Cost-</b>					
Translation differences	-	(1)	(22)	-	(23)
Additions	-	7,024	230	-	7,254
Write-downs or impairment	-	-	(13)	-	(13)
Transfers (Note 8)	-	132	(130)	-	2
<b>Cost at 30/06/2012</b>	-	<b>72,679</b>	<b>14,032</b>	<b>813</b>	<b>87,524</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation-</b>					
Translation differences	-	1	5	-	6
Additions or provisions	-	(3,822)	(491)	-	(4,313)
<b>Accumulated amortisation at 30/06/2012</b>	-	<b>(32,968)</b>	<b>(11,298)</b>	-	<b>(44,266)</b>
<b>Impairment at 30/06/2012</b>	-	<b>(8,965)</b>	-	<b>(581)</b>	<b>(9,546)</b>
<b>Net balance at 30/06/2012</b>	-	<b>30,746</b>	<b>2,734</b>	<b>232</b>	<b>33,712</b>

Additions during 2012 first semester recognised as “Development expenses” were for the costs incurred in projects to develop new products and projects set up at 31 December 2011.



## 6. Financial assets

### a) Composition and breakdown

The detail of the Group's financial assets at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, by nature and category, for valuation purposes, was as follows:

	Thousands of Euros						
	30.06.12						
	Held-for-trading financial assets	Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Available-for-sale financial assets	Loans and receivables (*)	Held-to-maturity investments	Hedging derivatives	Total
Equity instruments	-	-	22,	-	-	-	22,
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	21,	21,
Other financial assets	-	-	151	663,	23,5	-	687,
<b>Long-term / non-current</b>	-	-	<b>22,</b>	<b>663,</b>	<b>23,5</b>	<b>21,</b>	<b>731,</b>
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	17,	17,
Other financial assets	-	-	-	3,	249,9	-	253,
<b>Short term / current</b>	-	-	-	<b>3,</b>	<b>249,9</b>	<b>17,</b>	<b>270,</b>
<b>Total</b>	-	-	<b>22,</b>	<b>666,</b>	<b>273,5</b>	<b>39,</b>	<b>1,</b>

(\*) Net amounts of the related impairment losses (Note 6.b).

	Thousands of Euros						
	31.12.11						
	Held-for-trading financial assets	Other financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	Available-for-sale financial assets	Loans and receivables (*)	Held-to-maturity investments	Hedging derivatives	Total
Equity instruments	-	-	22,	-	-	-	22,
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	21,	21,
Other financial assets	-	-	151	374,	1,6	-	375,
<b>Long-term / non-current</b>	-	-	<b>22,</b>	<b>374,</b>	<b>1,6</b>	<b>21,</b>	<b>420,</b>
Derivatives	-	-	-	-	-	17,	17,
Other financial assets	-	-	-	3,	213,9	-	217,
<b>Short term / current</b>	-	-	-	<b>3,</b>	<b>213,9</b>	<b>17,</b>	<b>235,</b>
<b>Total</b>	-	-	<b>22,</b>	<b>378,</b>	<b>215,6</b>	<b>39,</b>	<b>655,</b>

(\*) Net amounts of the related impairment losses (Note 6.b).

At 30 June 2012, column "Held-to-maturity investments" under item "Other financial assets – Long-term / Non Current" includes EUR 22,151 thousand of guarantees related to the increase of the financial debt of the subsidiary Ctrens Companhia Manutenção (Note 9). This guarantee bears interests at a market interest rate and it corresponds to the loans' six monthly installments. The guarantee will be released in the last six loan monthly installments between November 2025 and April 2026.





Column “Held-to-maturity investments” under item “Other financial assets” basically includes the Group’s investments in government debt securities, repos, deposits, promissory notes, and term deposits. At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, liquid financial assets maturing in less than three months totalled EUR 240,225 thousand and EUR 204,116 thousand, respectively.

The detail of loans and receivables is as follows (thousands of euros):

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	31.12.11
Loans to employees	4,654	4,236
Share ownership scheme obligations	12,484	17,664
Provisions for share ownership scheme	(3,507)	(6,967)
Non-current tax receivables and payables	62,785	57,842
Provisions for tax payables	(19,699)	(19,728)
Non-current trade receivables	600,004	312,111
Provision for non-current trade receivables	(9,702)	(7,262)
Loans to associates (Note 12)	15,715	15,104
Other	1,007	1,109
<b>Total</b>	<b>663,741</b>	<b>374,109</b>

Column “Loans and receivables” under items “Other non-current financial assets” and “Other current financial assets” includes, among others, the Parent’s rights under the “Share Ownership Scheme”, for a net total of EUR 8,977 thousand and EUR 2,753 thousand, respectively, the terms and conditions of which are detailed in Note 9.d to the Group’s 2011 consolidated financial statements.

In addition, at 30 June 2012, the Group recognised EUR 43,086 thousand under “Non-Current Financial Assets – Loans and Receivables” in connection with the VAT refundable by foreign tax authorities (31 December 2011: EUR 38,114 thousand). During 2012 first semester a provision of EUR 1,292 thousand was recognised with a charge to “Impairment and Gains or Losses on Disposals of Non-Current Assets” in the accompanying condensed consolidated income statement.

Non-current trade receivables include EUR 73,924 thousand (EUR 46,331 thousand at 31 December 2011) relating to accounts receivable that are not expected to be collected at short term. During 2012 first semester EUR 2,031 thousand have been reverted with a credit to “Finance Income” in the accompanying condensed consolidated income statement, maintaining a provision of EUR 9,702 thousand in the long term, and EUR 3,654 thousand in the short term (EUR 7,262 thousand and EUR 8,125 thousand, respectively, at 31 December 2011).

During 2010 the Group entered into two concession arrangements in Brasil and Mexico whose terms have been described in Note 9.d to the consolidated financial statements of 2011. These concessions are recognised in accordance with IFRIC 12, Financial Asset Model, since applicable requirements are met, and, pursuant to IFRIC 12, the various services provided (construction, operation/maintenance and financing) were separated. Therefore, the Group recognised an amount of EUR 526,080 thousand under “Loans and receivables – Other financial assets” of non-current financial assets at 30 June 2012 for the construction works executed as at such date (31 December 2011: 265,780 thousand). Provision of services basically started in 2011 first semester in the case of “Linea 8 (Brasil)”, and “Linea 12 (Mexico)” is planned to begin in the following months.

## b) Valuation adjustments for impairment

In furtherance of the obligations undertaken, the Parent recognised a provision for EUR 11,615 thousand (EUR 16,374 thousand at 31 December 2011) to adjust the cost for rights acquired, as described in section a) above and Note 9.d to the 2011 consolidated financial statements, to their net recoverable amount at 30 June 2012. At 30 June 2012, the portion of this asset expected to be sold within one year and the related impairment loss were recognised under "Other current financial assets" in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet for the period then ended. In the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012, rights with a cost and impairment loss amounting to approximately EUR 7,339 thousand and EUR 5,320 thousand, respectively, were sold (about EUR 9,528 thousand and EUR 6,925 thousand, respectively, for the year ended on 31 December 2011).

At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, the total ownership interest held by Cartera Social, S.A. in the Parent was 29.56% (see Note 10).

The table below shows the changes during 2012 and 2011 first semesters in the provisions for impairment loss of the assets, including long-term balances held with Tax Authorities, under "Non-current financial assets" and "Other current financial assets":

Non-current financial assets	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>(33,957)</b>	<b>(26,978)</b>
Reversals charged to income for the period	1,316	623
Transfers to short-term side (*)	(450)	4,716
Transfer of provisions for waiver rights	(1,138)	(3,198)
Translation differences	1,321	174
Provisions charged to "Impairment and gains or losses on disposals of financial instruments"	-	(440)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>(32,908)</b>	<b>(25,103)</b>

(\*) During 2012 first semester, an amount of EUR 4,471 thousand was transferred from "Trade receivables for sales and services" of the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet.

Other current financial assets	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>(12,716)</b>	<b>(13,525)</b>
Write-downs	5,320	6,925
Transfers from long-term side	(4,021)	(4,716)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>(11,417)</b>	<b>(11,316)</b>

## 7. Property, plant and equipment

### a) Changes in the period

In 2012 and 2011 first semesters, some items of property, plant and equipment were acquired for an amount of EUR 16,736 thousand and EUR 10,959 thousand, respectively. The main additions for 2012 were for an acquisition of offices, urban development and other installations and machinery for CAF, S.A., totalling EUR 8,496 thousand. Besides, during 2012 and 2011 first semesters, certain items were disposed of at the net book value of EUR 116 and EUR 48 thousand, respectively, resulting in EUR 14 thousand and EUR 9 thousand in net losses, respectively.

Provisions for depreciation for the six-month periods ended on 30 June 2012 and 2011 amounted to EUR 16,527 thousand and EUR 16,069 thousand, respectively. Translation differences for the abovesaid semesters resulted in a negative amount of EUR 2,396 thousand and EUR 1,597 thousand, respectively.



The Group deducts the amount of any grants received for the acquisition of an asset from the carrying amount of the asset acquired. At 30 June 2012, the net amount of the grants received not yet allocated to profit or loss totalled EUR 6,136 thousand (EUR 6,927 thousand at 31 December 2011). An amount of EUR 726 thousand was allocated to income for 2012 (EUR 642 thousand for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2011).

**b) Impairment losses**

Detailed below are the changes in this item during 2012 and 2011 first semester:

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>(7,283)</b>	-
Reversals credited to income of the period	960	-
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>(6,323)</b>	-

**c) Commitments to purchase property, plant and equipment**

At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, the Group had firm capital expenditure commitments amounting to approximately EUR 15,499 thousand and EUR 10,074 thousand, respectively.

**8. Inventories and construction contracts**

The detail of inventories at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011 was as follows:

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
Raw materials and other procurements, work in progress and finished and semi-finished goods	307,059	345,347
Advances to suppliers	12,722	20,117
	<b>319,781</b>	<b>365,464</b>

The Group recognises customer advances for its contracts on the portfolio by crediting them to “Trade and other payables – Other accounts payable”. At 30 June 2012, this amount totalled EUR 389,959 thousand (EUR 505,826 thousand at 31 December 2011).

Under “Trade and other receivables – Trade receivables for sales and services”, the Group recognises the “Amounts to be billed for work performed”, which, at 30 June 2012, was approximately 60% of the balance existing under that item (49% at 31 December 2011).



## 9. Financial liabilities

The detail of the Group's financial liabilities at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, by nature and category, for valuation purposes, was as follows:

Financial liabilities: Nature/Category	Thousands of Euros				
	30.06.12				
	Held-for-trading financial liabilities	Other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Accounts payable	Hedging derivatives	Total
Bank borrowings	-	-	340,180	-	340,180
Other financial liabilities – Derivatives	-	-	-	21,789	21,789
Other financial liabilities – Other	-	-	64,288	-	64,288
<b>Non-current liabilities/non-current financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>404,468</b>	<b>21,789</b>	<b>426,257</b>
Bank borrowings	-	-	145,488	-	145,488
Other financial liabilities – Derivatives	-	-	-	20,860	20,860
Other financial liabilities – Other	-	-	50,178	-	50,178
<b>Current liabilities / current financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>195,666</b>	<b>20,860</b>	<b>216,526</b>
<b>Total</b>	-	-	<b>600,134</b>	<b>42,469</b>	<b>642,783</b>

Financial liabilities: Nature/Category	Thousands of Euros				
	31.12.11				
	Held-for-trading financial liabilities	Other financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Accounts payable	Hedging derivatives	Total
Bank borrowings	-	-	242,171	-	242,171
Other financial liabilities – Derivatives	-	-	-	19,314	19,314
Other financial liabilities – Other	-	-	64,845	-	64,845
<b>Non-current liabilities/non-current financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>307,016</b>	<b>19,314</b>	<b>326,330</b>
Bank borrowings	-	-	5,878	-	5,878
Other financial liabilities – Derivatives	-	-	-	10,660	10,660
Other financial liabilities – Other	-	-	17,436	-	17,436
<b>Current liabilities / current financial liabilities</b>	-	-	<b>23,314</b>	<b>10,660</b>	<b>33,974</b>
<b>Total</b>	-	-	<b>330,330</b>	<b>29,974</b>	<b>360,304</b>

### Bank borrowings

Note 16 to the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 describes, the subsidiary Ctrens-Companhia de Manutenção, S.A. arranged with Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social (BNDES) financing in relation to the CPTM concession transaction. At 30 June 2012 BRL 861,775 thousand and BRL 30,811 thousand have been drawn down at long and short-term, respectively (EUR 334,196 thousand and EUR 11,948 thousand, respectively). The Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 contains the most important terms of the financing contract.



In addition, EUR 5,984 thousand and EUR 133,540 thousand, long and short term, respectively (EUR 2,912 thousand at 31 December 2011), have been drawn down by the consolidated entities as line credits and loans, as well as unmatured accrued interest. At 30 June 2012, undisposed credit lines amount EUR 210 million.

The effects of translations differences during 2012 first semester under “Non-current financial liabilities – Bank borrowings” and “Current financial liabilities – Bank borrowings” showed a negative amount of EUR 24,292 thousand and EUR 7,358 thousand, respectively.

### Other financial liabilities

Below is a breakdown of items “Non-current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities” and “Current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities” on the condensed consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011:

Non-current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	31.12.11
Refundable advances	54,577	54,673
Employee benefit obligations	6,942	7,457
Other	2,769	2,715
	<b>64,288</b>	<b>64,845</b>

Current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	31.12.11
Refundable advances	14,691	14,507
Net dividends payable (Note 4)	33,186	-
Suppliers of fixed assets	36	526
Other	2,265	2,403
	<b>50,178</b>	<b>17,436</b>

#### *Refundable advances*

By reason of various research and development programmes, the Group received certain grants to carry out research and development projects between 2006 and 2011, which were recognised when actually collected or, if applicable, when collected by the coordinator of the joint project. This aid consisted of:

- Grants to partially meet the expenses and costs of these projects.
- Refundable advances in the form of interest-free loans, which usually have an initial grace period of three years and are taken to income in a period of over ten years.

Grants must be refunded together with the related interest if the R&D investments envisaged under these projects are not made.

#### *Employee benefit obligations*

At 30 June 2012, “Non-current financial liabilities – Other financial liabilities” and “Trade and other payables – Other accounts payable” in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet included about EUR 6,437 thousand and EUR 3,185 thousand, respectively (EUR 7,028 thousand and EUR 3,535 thousand at 31 December 2011) relating to the present value estimated by the Parent’s Directors of the future payments to be made to employees who had entered into hand-over contracts and employees who could sign such contracts during the valid term of the collective agreement. To that end, in 2012 the Group charged an amount of EUR 903 thousand to “Staff costs” on the condensed consolidated income statement (reversed an amount of EUR 247 thousand in 2011 first semester).



The obligations undertaken with certain employees described in Note 15 to the 2011 consolidated financial statements, as well as their future amendments and any amount accrued for the services rendered are charged to the corresponding income statement, which, in the six-month periods ended on 30 June 2012 and 2011, totalled EUR 227 thousand and EUR 114 thousand, respectively.

## **10. Equity**

### **a) Issued shares**

At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, there were 3,428,075 share units having a par value of EUR 3.01.

### **b) Equity adjustments for changes in value**

#### *Cash flow hedges*

This item of the condensed consolidated balance sheet contains the net valuation change in financial derivatives designated as cash flow hedges.

Detailed below are the changes in this item during 2012 first semester:

	Thousands of Euros
<b>Balance at 31/12/11</b>	<b>(1,820)</b>
Income and expense recognised	(361)
Transfer to profit or loss	(1,890)
<b>Balance at 30/06/12</b>	<b>(4,071)</b>

#### *Translation differences*

This item of the consolidated balance sheets contains the net translation differences from non-monetary items having a fair value adjusted against equity, and especially, those resulting from converting into euros the functional-currency-denominated balances of the consolidated companies having a functional currency other than the euro.

Detailed below are the changes in this item during 2012 and 2011 first semester:

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
<b>Opening balance</b>	<b>(5,106)</b>	<b>2,145</b>
Net changes in the period	(12,706)	(3,730)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>(17,812)</b>	<b>(1,585)</b>

The currency that has generated the most important translation differences during the 2012 first semester is the Brazilian real.



## **11. Provisions and contingent liabilities**

### **a) Breakdown**

The breakdown of the balance of this item is shown below:

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	31.12.11
Long-term provisions for contingent obligations and risks	4,213	3,662
Short-term provisions	293,355	247,798
<b>Total</b>	<b>297,568</b>	<b>251,460</b>

### **b) Long-term provisions for contingent obligations and risks**

No significant changes occurred in 2012 first semester compared to 2011. At 30 June 2012, the Group charged EUR 1,252 thousand mostly to "Staff costs" on the accompanying condensed consolidated income statement.

The total amount of lawsuit-related payments made by the Group during 2012 and 2011 first semesters did not have a significant impact on the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period.

### **c) Short-term provisions**

This item of the accompanying consolidated balance sheet contains the Group's provisions basically for costs relating to contractual warranty and support services and other issues associated with its activity. The consolidated companies charged EUR 46,153 thousand to "Other operating expenses" in the accompanying condensed consolidated income statement for 2012 (EUR 19,329 thousand charged to the same item during 2011 first semester) due to the difference between the provisions required in this respect at the end of the reporting period and those recognised at the end of the previous one. The expenses incurred in 2012 and 2011 first semesters for the provision of contractual warranty services (approximately EUR 25,978 thousand, and EUR 18,978 thousand, respectively) were recognised under "Procurements" and "Staff costs" in the accompanying condensed consolidated income statements for the abovesaid semesters.

The changes in this item during 2012 and 2011 were as follows (in thousands of euros):

	Contractual warranty and support services, obligations, etc.	Other provisions	Total
<b>Balance at 31/12/2010</b>	<b>208,078</b>	<b>3,026</b>	<b>211,104</b>
Net charge for the year	39,533	(236)	39,297
Translation differences	(2,047)	-	(2,047)
Transfers	(556)	-	(556)
<b>Balance at 31/12/2011</b>	<b>245,008</b>	<b>2,790</b>	<b>247,798</b>
Net charge for the year	46,153	-	46,153
Translation differences	(596)	-	(596)
Transfers	-	-	-
<b>Balance at 30/06/2012</b>	<b>290,565</b>	<b>2,790</b>	<b>293,355</b>

At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, provisions were basically due to contractual obligations (EUR 182 million and EUR 139 million, respectively) and warranties (EUR 111 million and EUR 108 million, respectively), distributed among carriages delivered and in the course of construction, and under warranty.



## 12. Related parties

The Group's "related parties" are, in addition to subsidiaries, associates and jointly-controlled entities, the Company's "key management personnel" (Board members and Directors, along with their close relatives), as well as any entity on which the key management personnel may have a significant influence or control.

Detailed below are the transactions carried out by the Group with related parties in 2012 and 2011 first semesters, broken down by the Company's significant shareholders, Board members, Directors, and other related parties. The terms and conditions of transactions with related parties are equivalent to those of arm's length transactions, and the corresponding payments in kind were recognised.

Income and expense	Thousands of Euros			
	30.06.12			
	Significant shareholders	Group's individuals, companies or entities	Other related parties	Total
<b>Expenses:</b>				
Purchase of goods (finished or in progress)	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
<b>Income:</b>				
Sales	-	-	90,929	90,929
Finance income	-	-	826	826
	-	-	<b>91,755</b>	<b>91,755</b>

Income and expense	Thousands of Euros			
	30.06.11(*)			
	Significant shareholders	Group's individuals, companies or entities	Other related parties	Total
<b>Expenses:</b>				
Purchase of goods (finished or in progress)	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-
<b>Income:</b>				
Sales	-	-	59,163	59,163
Finance income	-	-	107	107
	-	-	<b>59,270</b>	<b>59,270</b>

(\*) Transactions at 30 June 2011 have been adapted to show discontinued operations described in Note 2.e.

Sales with "Other related parties" during 2012 first semester involved Plan Metro, S.A., Ferrocarriles Suburbanos, S.A. from C.V. and S.E.M. Los Tranvías de Zaragoza, companies where the CAF Group has minority ownership interests together with other partners.

## 13. Remuneration and other payments to the Company's Board of Directors and Senior Management

Notes 23 and 24 to the Group's consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 contain a description of the contracts in force referring to the remuneration and other payments agreed with the Company's Board of Directors and Senior Management.





In 2012 and 2011 first semesters, the Parent recognised approximately EUR 735 thousand and EUR 711 thousand for remuneration and attendance fees earned by its Board of Directors, whereas the directors of the subsidiaries did not earn any remuneration on this account. These amounts include the staff costs relating to the Parent's Senior Management, as required in the Corporate Governance Report, since they are also members of the Board of Directors. At 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, neither the Parent's Board of Directors nor their subsidiaries' had granted any advance, guarantee nor loan to their current or former board members.

#### **14. Derivative financial instruments**

The CAF Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge the risks to which its activities, transactions and future cash flows are exposed, mainly risks arising from changes in exchange rates (for further details, see Note 17 to the 2011 consolidated financial statements). The CAF Group uses derivatives as foreign currency hedges in order to mitigate the potential adverse effect that changes in exchange rates might have on future cash flows relating to transactions and loans in currencies other than the functional currency of the company concerned.

The breakdown of the net balances of derivatives, basically fair value hedges, recognised in the consolidated balance sheets at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011 is as follows:

Valuation	Thousands of Euros			
	Fair value		Cash flows	
	30.06.12	31.12.11	30.06.12	31.12.11
Hedges -				
USD foreign currency hedges	(6,280)	4,550	-	2,625
GBP foreign currency hedges	(682)	(404)	(357)	-
MXP foreign currency hedges	259	-	-	-
BRL foreign currency hedges	3,751	2,	-	-
CHF foreign currency hedges	100	(131)	-	-
SEK foreign currency hedges	(37)	-	-	-
NZD foreign currency hedges	(43)	-	-	-
EUR foreign currency hedges	4	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>(2,928)</b>	<b>6,</b>	<b>(357)</b>	<b>2,</b>

At 30 June 2012 the associate S.E.M. Los Tranvías de Zaragoza, S.A. has arranged various financial swaps relating to the nominal value of its financial debt. These swaps were designated as cash flow interest rate hedges, and the negative value thereof attributable to the Group amounted to EUR 3,814 thousand, net of the related tax effect, for the year ended on 31 December 2011.



Maturity (in currency)	30.06.12		
	2012	2013	2014 and subsequent years
<b>Sales hedged-</b>			
<b>Fair value hedge</b>			
USD foreign currency hedges	446,295,820	89,971,693	240,443,778
GBP foreign currency hedges	29,851,053	9,310,350	11,989,970
EUR foreign currency hedges	3,697,274	15,544,452	1,648,654
BRL foreign currency hedges	105,674,223	43,743,563	-
CAD foreign currency hedges	274,300	-	-
SEK foreign currency hedges	-	303,271,515	231,077,218
NZD foreign currency hedges	3,395,038	1,455,037	-
<b>Cash flow hedge</b>			
GBP foreign currency hedges	-	-	6,594,747
<b>Purchases hedged-</b>			
<b>Fair value hedge</b>			
USD foreign currency hedges	55,115,359	4,767,828	2,394,256
EUR foreign currency hedges	22,991,710	32,567,725	-
CHF foreign currency hedges	3,222,790	-	-
BRL foreign currency hedges	74,660,228	8,515,682	-
MXP foreign currency hedges	468,272,388	43,534,051	-

Maturity (in currency)	31.12.11		
	2012	2013	2014 and subsequent years
<b>Sales hedged-</b>			
<b>Fair value hedge</b>			
USD foreign currency hedges	357,980,882	123,371,268	225,258,778
GBP foreign currency hedges	51,436,091	-	-
EUR foreign currency hedges	8,096,693	15,544,452	1,648,654
BRL foreign currency hedges	85,235,979	43,743,563	-
CAD foreign currency hedges	368,527	-	-
SEK foreign currency hedges	-	303,271,515	63,815,900
<b>Purchases hedged-</b>			
<b>Fair value hedge</b>			
USD foreign currency hedges	76,339,674	912,000	-
GBP foreign currency hedges	136,029	-	-
EUR foreign currency hedges	30,367,432	6,017,725	-
CHF foreign currency hedges	3,222,790	-	-
BRL foreign currency hedges	70,755,603	-	-
<b>Cash flow hedge</b>			
USD foreign currency hedges	11,672,635	6,721,261	41,466,147

In 2012 and 2011 first semesters, the CAF Group's hedging transactions were barely inefficient.



## 15. Segment reporting

Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2011 details the criteria used by the Company to define its operating segments. There was no change in the basis of segmentation.

Below is a breakdown of revenues, by geographical area, at 30 June 2012 and 2011:

Revenue by geographical area	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11 (*)
Domestic market	185,056	266,667
Exports		
a) European Union	105,293	110,078
b) OECD countries	265,449	135,823
c) Other countries	379,863	331,650
<b>Total</b>	<b>935,661</b>	<b>844,218</b>

(\*) Figures adapted to Note 2.e.

The reconciliation of segment revenues with consolidated revenues at 30 June 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

Revenue	Thousands of Euros					
	30.06.12			30.06.11 (*)		
	External sales	Inter-segment sales	Total revenues	External sales	Inter-segment sales	Total revenue
Railway	893,928	-	893,928	803,412	-	803,412
Rolling stock and components	41,733	17,941	59,674	40,806	20,603	61,409
(-) Revenue adjustments and write-offs among segments	-	(17,941)	(17,941)	-	(20,603)	(20,603)
<b>Total</b>	<b>935,661</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>935,661</b>	<b>844,218</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>844,218</b>

(\*) Figures adapted to Note 2.e.

The "Railway" segment encompasses the contracts detailed in Note 6.a, as this classification fairly shows how these transactions are followed up by the Group's Directors. At 30 June 2012, revenues from these contracts recognised under "Railway" amounted to about EUR 354,178 thousand (EUR 118,072 thousand at 30 June 2011).

Reconciliation of segment revenues with consolidated revenues at 30 June 2012 and 2011 is as follows:

	Thousands of Euros	
	30.06.12	30.06.11(**)
Railway	86,319	74,363
Rolling stock and components	(1,638)	4,134
Concession business	-	226
General (*)	(22,782)	(7,152)
<b>Profit (Loss) after tax</b>	<b>61,899</b>	<b>71,571</b>

(\*) Includes the non-allocated finance income and income tax expense corresponding to segments "Railway" and "Rolling stock and components", as both segments overlap at several entities and there is no reasonable criteria to apply for their allocation.

(\*\*) Figures adapted to Note 2.e.



## **16. Average headcount**

The average headcounts for the six-month periods ended on 30 June 2012 and 2011 were as follows:

	Number of employees	
	30.06.12	30.06.11
Men	6,224	6,147
Women	819	758
<b>Total</b>	<b>7,043</b>	<b>6,905</b>

## **17. Tax matters**

The Group calculated the provision for Income Tax for the period ended on 30 June 2012 by applying the tax regulations in force. However, should a new tax treatment arise from tax legislation amendments which comes to be different from the current tax treatment, the new treatment will be immediately applied to the financial statements presented as of the date of its entry into force.

The amount payable on the estimated Income Tax for the six-month period ended on 30 June 2012 was recognised under "Trade and other payables – Current tax liabilities" on the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet.

For recognition and application of tax credits, the Group's Directors apply them based on their assessment of backlog.

During 2012 first semester, there was no change in tax audit described in Note 18 to the 2011 consolidated financial statements.

## **18. Explanation added for translation to English**

These financial statements are presented on the basis of the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Group (see Note 2). Certain accounting practices applied by the Group that conform with that regulatory framework may not conform with other generally accepted accounting principles and rules.